



\$~11

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.REV.P. 269/2017

ABDUL MAJID MALIK

..... Petitioner

Through : Mr.Shakeel, Advocate.
versus

THE STATE NCT OF DELHI

..... Respondent

Through : Ms.Meenakshi Chauhan, APP.
SI Braham Lal, PS Malviya Nagar.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.P.GARG

ORDER
% **26.05.2017**

Crl.M.B.646/2017

(1) The petitioner seeks suspension of sentence till the disposal of the Revision Petition. Status report is on record.

(2) The petitioner was convicted under Section 120-B IPC read with Section 379 IPC and was sentenced to undergo Rigorous Imprisonment for ten months with fine ₹15,000/-. Nominal roll dated 22.5.2017 reveals that the petitioner has already undergone two months and one day incarceration besides remission for four days as on 20.5.2017. He is not a previous convict and is not involved in any other criminal case.

CRL.REV.P. 269/2017

Page 1 of 2



Substantive sentence of Co-accused Mohd.Ajad (Crl.Rev.267/2017) has also been suspended. The Revision petition is not likely to be taken up for hearing shortly.

(3) Considering the facts and circumstances of the case, the remaining period of substantive sentence of the petitioner is suspended till the disposal of the Revision petition subject to his furnishing personal bond in the sum of ₹40,000/- with one surety in the like amount to the satisfaction of the Trial Court subject to deposit of fine (if any).

(4) The application stands disposed of.

CRL.REV.P. 269/2017

(1) Renotify on 13th December, 2017 for final disposal along with connected matter.

(2) Order *dasti*.

S.P.GARG, J.

MAY 26, 2017 / sa